BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 119

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, after "circumstances;" insert "repealing certain prohibitions against conducting or receiving proceeds from a certain number of gaming events or raffles during a calendar year in which the major prize has a certain value;"; in line 8, after "games;" insert "repealing certain restrictions on the value of major prizes awarded in bingo games; authorizing the County Commissioners to adopt regulations that include age restrictions for participants in any activity involving a gaming event or bingo;"; in line 16, after "13-1403(b)" insert "and (f)"; in the same line, strike "and"; and in the same line, after "13-1405" insert ", and 13-1406".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 14, insert:

- "(f) [(1)] The holder of a gaming permit may award:
 - [(i)] (1) prizes to individuals at a gaming event; and
 - [(ii)] (2) only one major prize at each gaming event.
 - [(2) During each calendar year, the holder of a gaming event:
- (i) may not conduct or receive the proceeds from more than one gaming event in which the major prize has a value of \$5,000 or more; and
- (ii) may not conduct or receive the proceeds from more than five raffles in which the major prize has a value of \$5,000 or less.]".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On pages 5 and 6, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 28 on page 5 through line 1 on page 6, inclusive.

On page 6, after line 1, insert:

"<u>13-406.</u>

The County Commissioners may adopt rules and regulations to carry out this subtitle, INCLUDING AGE RESTRICTIONS FOR PARTICIPANTS IN ANY ACTIVITY INVOLVING A GAMING EVENT OR BINGO.".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 6, in line 3, strike "October" and substitute "July".